

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC03-134

Lower Tribunal No.: 2DO1-5308

---

---

ALLISON GAE REEVES, AS PERSONAL  
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE  
OF DENNIS MITCHELL REEVES, DECEASED,  
Petitioner,

vs.

FLEETWOOD HOMES OF FLORIDA, INC.,  
MARVIN MILLER, AND MICKIE OLIVER,  
Respondents.

On Discretionary Jurisdiction from the  
District Court of Appeal of Florida, Second District

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**  
**ALLISON GAE REEVES, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE**  
**OF THE ESTATE OF DENNIS MITCHELL REEVES, DECEASED**

---

Submitted by:

Robin Gibson, FBN 028594  
Kevin A. Ashley, FBN 056138  
GIBSON, VALENTI & ASHLEY  
212 E. Stuart Avenue  
Lake Wales, FL 33853  
863/676-8584 (o)  
863/676-0548 (fax)  
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

John H. Shannon, FBN 0194693  
JOHN HUGH SHANNON  
a professional association  
5300 S. Florida Avenue, Suite E-1  
Lakeland, FL 33813-2519  
863/619-7464 (o)  
863/619-8276 (fax)  
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE COURT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE ORDER DENYING SUMMARY JUDGEMENT ON ISSUES OF FACT	11
A. The Trial Court’s Order Did Not State That The Defense of Workers’ Compensation Immunity Was Not Available to a Party	12
B. Mere Use of the Phrase “As A Matter of Law” Did Not Confer Jurisdiction Upon the District Court	13
C. Conclusion	14
II. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION “NO”	14

A.	The History of the Workers’ Compensation Subdivision of Rule 9.130 Is Consistent with Answering the First Certified Question “No”	15
B.	The District Court’s Rationale for Finding Jurisdiction Is Based Upon Conclusions Unsupported in Fact or in Law	19
C.	Affirming the District Court Below Would Defeat the Well-Reasoned Holdings Culminating in <i>Hastings II</i>	27
D.	Conclusion	29
III.	THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE SECOND CERTIFIED QUESTION “YES”	30
A.	The District Court’s Certified Question Incorrectly Presumes the Procedure Resulting in Injury or Death was Merely “Negligent” and that Repeating that Procedure was the Co-Employees’ Only Wrongful Act Contributing to Reeves’ Death	30
B.	The Evidence Before the Trial Court Closely Paralleled that in <i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> and Raised Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to Whether it was Substantially Certain Reeves Would Suffer Injury or Death	32
C.	The District Court Incorrectly Assumes that the Trial Court Added Together Small Risks of Injury In Order to Reach a Combined Total	37
D.	The Opinions of this Court and the District Courts Confirm that the First Incident Resulting in Injury or Death May Be Treated as an Intentional Tort Consistent with <i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i>	38
E.	Conclusion	40
	CONCLUSION	41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ady v. Am. Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 675 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1996)	24
<i>Breakers Palm Beach, Inc. v. Gloger</i> , 646 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994)	17
<i>Cadillac Fairview of Fla., Inc. v. Cespedes</i> , 468 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 479 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1985)	33
<i>City of Lake Mary v. Franklin</i> , 668 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	17
<i>Connelly v. Arrow Air, Inc.</i> 568 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	35, 37, 39, 40, 42
<i>Courtney v. Fla. Transformer, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	20
<i>Cunningham v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 574 So. 2d 139 (Fla. 1990)	35
<i>Davis v. Hathaway</i> , 408 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	15
<i>EAC USA, Inc. v. Kawa</i> , 805 So. 2d 1(Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	42
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	18
<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993)	7, 21, 25
<i>Fla. Dept. of Corrections v. Culver</i> , 716 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 1998)	11, 13

<i>Fla. Emergency Physicians-Kang and Assoc., M.D., P.A. v. Parker</i> , 800 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	7
<i>Fleetwood Homes of Fla., Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 833 So. 2d 857 19, 24, (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	13, 25, 27, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Foreman v. Russo</i> , 624 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	20
<i>Glaab v. Caudill</i> , 236 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)	30, 31
<i>Hastings v. Demming</i> , 682 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) (“ <i>Hastings I</i> ”), <i>aff’d</i> , 694 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 1997)	16, 17, 28
<i>Hastings v. Demming</i> , 694 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 1997) (“ <i>Hastings II</i> ”)	1, 9, 11, 13, 15, 18, 21, 26, 41
<i>Kennedy v. Moree</i> , 650 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	15
<i>Madaffer v. Managed Logistics Systems, Inc.</i> 601 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	7
<i>Mandico v. Taos Construction, Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	17
<i>Martin County v. Edenfield</i> , 609 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1992)	16, 20, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	15, 29
<i>Pacheco v. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 784 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 805 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2001)	35

<i>Steinhardt v. Steinhardt</i> , 445 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <i>rev. denied sub nom. Lehman v. Steinhardt</i> , 456 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Streeter v. Sullivan</i> , 509 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1987)	22
<i>Tinoco v. Resol, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cosnow</i> , 797 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2001)	11
<i>Traveler’s Ins. Co. v. Bruns</i> , 443 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1984)	17, 28
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	18
<i>Turner v. PCR, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000)	10, 14, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY**

§ 440.015, Fla. Stat. (1991)	24, 27
§ 440.11(1), Fla. Stat. (1991)	21, 22, 23, 24
§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. (2000)	26
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.130	10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 27, 28, 38, 41
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442	26
